
1

Contact Officer:
Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To:

Councillors: Janet Axworthy, Marion Bateman, Sean Bibby, Geoff Collett, 
Ian Dunbar, Mared Eastwood, Veronica Gay, Dennis Hutchinson, Tudor Jones, 
Brian Lloyd, Dave Mackie, Mike Reece, Paul Shotton, Andy Williams and 
David Wisinger

8 May 2018

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Organisational Change Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee which will be held at 10.00 am on Monday, 14th May, 2018 in 
the Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following 
items

A G E N D A

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
Purpose: At the Annual Meeting, Council resolved that the Independent 

Alliance group should nominate the Chair of the Committee. 
The Committee is requested to formally appoint the duly 
nominated Chair.

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 
Purpose: To appoint a Vice-Chair for the Committee.

3 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

5 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 

on 19 March 2018.

Public Document Pack



2

6 DIGITAL CUSTOMER OVERVIEW (Pages 9 - 36)
Report of Chief Officer (Governance), Chief Officer (Strategic Programmes) - 
Cabinet Member for Corporate Management and Assets

Purpose: To provide an overview of this key area of work in the Digital 
Strategy and a presentation of the Customer Portal/Account 
which is currently be tested with a number of users.

7 YEAR-END COUNCIL PLAN 2017/18 MONITORING REPORT (Pages 37 - 
58)
Report of Community and Education Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator - Cabinet 
Member for Corporate Management and Assets, Cabinet Member for 
Education

Purpose: To review the levels of progress in the achievement of 
activities, performance levels and current risk levels as 
identified in the Council Plan 2017/18

8 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 59 - 66)
Report of Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the 
Organisational Change Overview & Scrutiny Committee

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - TO 
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following item is considered to be exempt by virtue of Paragraph(s) 14 of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

The report contains commercially sensitive information belonging to a third 
party and the public interest in not revealing the information outweighs the 
public interest in revealing the information.

9 HOLYWELL LEISURE CENTRE COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER (Pages 
67 - 86)

Report of Chief Officer (Strategic Programmes) - Cabinet Member for 
Education

Purpose: To review progress during the year 2017/18 and to consider 
the plans for 2018



3

Yours sincerely

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



This page is intentionally left blank



1

ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
19 MARCH 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Organisational Change Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at Caffi Isa, Mynydd Isa Library 
Community Centre, Mercia Drive, Mynydd Isa, Mold, on Monday, 19 March 
2018

PRESENT: Councillor Dave Mackie (Chairman)
Councillors: Janet Axworthy, Geoff Collett, Ian Dunbar, Mared Eastwood, Tudor 
Jones, Brian Lloyd, Mike Reece, Paul Shotton, Andy Williams and 
David Wisinger

SUBSTITUTES: Councillor Kevin Hughes (for Veronica Gay)

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Marion Bateman and Sean Bibby 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Patrick Heesom attended as an observer.  

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Billy Mullin, Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Management and Assets, Chief Officer (Organisational Change 1), Chief 
Officer (Organisational Change 2) and Finance Officer (For Minute No.50) 

Darren Jones, Chair of Board and Steve Jones, Managing Director, NEWydd 
Catering and Cleaning Limited attended for minute number 50.  Paul Jones, 
Business Improvement & Performance Manager and Neil Williams, Company 
Secretary, Aura Leisure and Libraries Limited attended for minute number 51.

IN ATTENDANCE: Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator and Democratic Services 
Officer

45. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Tudor Jones declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
the following items:

Item 6: NEWydd Catering and Cleaning Progress Review
Item 7: Aura Leisure and Libraries Progress Review  

46. MINUTES

The minutes of the meetings held on 18 December 2017 and on 29 January 
2018 were submitted.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



2

47. QUARTER 3 COUNCIL PLAN 2017/18 MONITORING REPORT

The Chief Officer (Organisational Change 1) introduced the Quarter 3 
Council Plan 2017/18 Monitoring Report.  He explained that the report 
presented the monitoring of progress for the Council Plan priority ‘Connected 
Council’ which was relevant to the Committee. 

The Chief Officer  provided background information and advised that the 
monitoring report for the 2017/18 Council Plan was a positive report, with 81% 
of activities being assessed as making good progress, and 69% likely to 
achieve the desired outcome.  Performance Indicators showed good progress 
with 84% meeting or near to period target.  Risks were also being successfully 
managed with the majority being assessed as moderate (67%) or minor (10%).  

The Chief Officer reported that there were no performance indicators 
which showed a red status for current performance against target for the 
Committee and no major risks had been identified.  Progress against the risks 
identified in the Council Plan were included in the appendix to the report.

In response to a comment made by the Chair around the restrictions to 
local businesses and local suppliers, the Chief Officer explained that the 
Community Benefit Strategy would improve the development of local 
community and third sector markets through changes to the current 
procurement process. 

RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the Quarter 3 Council Plan 2017/18 Monitoring 
report.

48. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator presented the current Forward Work 
Programme for consideration.  She explained that following approval of the 
diary of committee meetings at the Annual Meeting of the Council on 1 May, 
she would populate the programme for the year ahead.

The Facilitator drew attention to the items for consideration at the next 
meeting of the Committee to be held on 14 May 2018, and the items scheduled 
for consideration at future meetings.

The Chief Officer said that he would liaise with the Chair, following the 
meeting, to allocate the items listed under ‘items to be scheduled’ to appropriate 
future meeting dates.  

 RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme as submitted be approved; and 

Page 6



3

(b) That the Democratic Services Manager or Overview & Scrutiny 
Facilitator in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair be authorised to 
vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings should this be 
necessary. 

49. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 – TO 
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded for the remainder of the meeting for the 
following items by virtue of exempt information under paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

50. NEWYDD CATERING AND CLEANING PROGRESS REVIEW 

The Chief Officer (Organisational Change 1) introduced a report to 
enable the Committee to review the progress of NEWydd since establishment 
in 2017.  The Chief Officer provided background information and invited Darren 
Jones - Chair of Board, and Steve Jones – Managing Director, to report on how 
the transition had progressed and on the NEWydd Business Plan for the 
financial year 2018/19.  

Members raised a number of questions around school meals and 
cleaning services.  The Committee agreed to receive further information around 
free school meals when appropriate.  

The Chairman thanked Darren Jones and Steve Jones for their 
presentation and for answering the questions from Members.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee thank NEWydd for their explanation of the Business 
Plan for the financial year 2018/19; and

(b)  That the progress of NEWydd in having a strong first year of trading be 
noted and welcomed.

51. AURA LEISURE AND LIBRARIES PROGRESS REVIEW  

The Chief Officer (Organisational Change 1) introduced a report to 
enable the Committee to review the progress of Aura Leisure and Libraries 
Limited since establishment in 2017.  The Chief Officer provided background 
information and invited Paul Jones, Business Improvement & Performance 
Manager and Neil Williams, Company Secretary, to report on how the transition 
had progressed and on the Aura Leisure and Libraries Business Plan for the 
financial year 2018/19.

Page 7



4

Members asked a number of questions around activities for disabled 
people and future capital investment projects.  Paul Jones agreed to take on 
board the suggestion around providing additional sessions for disabled people.

The Chairman thanked Paul Jones and Neil Williams for their 
presentation and for answering the questions from Members.

 
RESOLVED:

(a) That the progress of Aura Leisure and Libraries Ltd since their 
establishment in March 2017 be noted; and

(b) That the Committee thank Aura Leisure and Libraries Ltd for their 
explanation of the Business Plan for the financial year 2018/19.

52. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or the public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 4.20 pm)

……………………
Chairman

Page 8



ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Monday, 14th May 2018

Report Subject Digital Customer Overview

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Corporate Management and Assets

Report Author Chief Officer (Strategic Programmes); and

Chief Officer (Governance)

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Council has agreed a strategic approach to developing Customer Services and 
enhancing our use of Digital Technology. This report outlines an approach to deliver these 
strategies that focuses on enabling customers to contact us and use our services, where 
appropriate, through the use of digital technology.

To achieve this it requires: 
 our contact with customers to be capable of being carried out digitally; 
 our services for customers and information for the general public to be presented in a 

clear and accessible manner; 
 the information we hold on customers across a range of services to be linked together 

so that both the customer and customer support staff can access this information. 

Specific examples of how this would work are provided in this report including the 
proposals to launch a Customer Account (a demonstration of this will be provided at the 
meeting) and a Payment Portal, which will enable customers to buy a range of services 
from the Council on line and from one point of access. The clear benefits of this approach 
are that those users who find it easier to access the Council digitally will be able to do so, 
and that those users who need telephone contact or face to face contact to resolve more 
complex enquiries, will have more support from customers service staff who might 
otherwise be handling queries that could be resolved through digital access. 

Over time this approach will result in efficiencies that will support delivery of the Council’s 
financial strategy. Examples are provided in Appendix B of best practice from other Local 
Authorities and where these potentially might result in efficiencies. However the overall 
approach is about modernising and improving the Council’s delivery of customer services 
by making the best and most appropriate use of digital technology. To achieve this an 
initial investment of £0.550m has been agreed in 2018/19 to support the improvement of 
providing digital content for the customer and to ensure our back office IT systems can 
present information in the way this approach requires. This is on the basis that as a 
minimum this amount will be paid back through future efficiencies.

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



RECOMMENDATIONS

1 To comment on and support this approach to implementing both the Digital 
Strategy and Customer Strategy through a priority and focus on improving services 
for ‘Digital Customers’ as outlined in this report.

2 To comment on and consider how the use of the Customer Account can be 
maximised.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 BACKGROUND  INFORMATION

1.01 The Council’s previously agreed approaches to improving digital technology and 
customer services can be brought together by improving services for customers 
who want to, and are capable of, accessing the Council through the use of digital 
technology. More detail about this approach is provided in the slides detailed at 
Appendix A and is termed for this report ‘Digital Customer’.

1.02 There are many benefits to this approach including an improved customer 
experience, better and targeted service for vulnerable customers, reduced 
telephone and face to face contact where it is not needed, and the delivery of 
efficiencies through savings associated with Contact Centres, Connects and back 
office processing.

1.03 The Council has already made good progress in using information and digital 
technology to enable officers to deliver services.  As shown diagrammatically in 
Appendix A to achieve this the Council now needs to link those back office systems 
(e.g. revenues and benefits) with front office interactions i.e. the customer (e.g. 
contact centre, website).  That link will be enabled through the development of a 
customer portal / account (based on the existing (in house) Customer Relationshi
[...]
onitoring Report 2017/18

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Corporate Management and Assets; 
and Cabinet Member for Education

Report Author Chief Officer (Strategic Programmes)

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Council Plan 2017/23 was adopted by the Council in September 2017. This 
report presents the monitoring of progress at the end of 2017/18 for the Council Plan 
priority ‘Connected Council’ relevant to the Organisational Change Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee.

Flintshire is a high performing Council as evidenced in previous Council Plan 
monitoring reports as well as in the Annual Performance Reports. This monitoring 
report for the 2017/18 Council Plan is a positive report, with 81% of activities being 
assessed as having made good progress, and 69% likely to achieve the desired 
outcome. Performance indicators show good progress with 84% meeting or near to 
period target.  Risks are also being successfully managed with the majority being 
assessed as moderate (67%) or minor (10%).

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee consider the Year-end Council Plan 2017/18 Monitoring 
Report to monitor under performance and request further information as 
appropriate.

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE COUNCIL PLAN 2017/18 MONITORING REPORT

1.01 The Council Plan monitoring reports give an explanation of the progress being made 
toward the delivery of the impacts set out in the 2017/18  Council Plan. The narrative 
is supported by performance indicators and / or milestones which evidence 
achievement. In addition, there is an assessment of the strategic risks and the level 
to which they are being controlled.

1.02 This is an exception based report and detail therefore focuses on the areas of under-
performance.

1.03 Monitoring our Activities
Each of the sub-priorities have high level activities which are monitored over time. 
‘Progress’ monitors progress against scheduled activity and has been categorised as 
follows: -

 RED: Limited Progress – delay in scheduled activity; not on track
 AMBER: Satisfactory Progress – some delay in scheduled activity, but broadly 

on track
 GREEN: Good Progress – activities completed on schedule, on track

A RAG status is also given as an assessment of our level of confidence at this point 
in time in achieving the ‘outcome(s)’ for each sub-priority. Outcome has been 
categorised as: -

 RED: Low – lower level of confidence in the achievement of the outcome(s)
 AMBER: Medium – uncertain level of confidence in the achievement of the 

outcome(s)
 GREEN: High – full confidence in the achievement of the outcome(s)

1.04 In summary our overall progress against the high level activities is: -

ACTIVITIES PROGRESS:

Page 38



ACTIVITIES OUTCOME:

        
*No activities are currently assessed as ‘red’ for progress or outcome.

1.05 Monitoring our Performance
Analysis of performance against the Improvement Plan performance indicators is 
undertaken using the RAG (Red, Amber Green) status. This is defined as follows: -

 RED equates to a position of under-performance against target.
 AMBER equates to a mid-position where improvement may have been made 

but performance has missed the target. 
 GREEN equates to a position of positive performance against target.

1.06 Analysis of current levels of performance against period target shows the following: -

The above figures are correct with the 4 KPIs for which no data has been entered removed from the calculation

Page 39



1.07 The performance indicator (PI) which showed a red RAG status for current 
performance against target, relevant to the Organisational Change Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee is: -

Priority: Connected Council

Percentage of community benefit clauses in new procurement contracts under 
£1M
The Council has developed a new Community Benefits Strategy which was 
approved by Cabinet in October 2017. This is accompanied by a new Community 
Benefits Delivery Plan template which will
[...]
w procurement 
contracts above £1M 

100 100 
   

 

 

 

   
 

100 
   

 

 

 

   
 

 

Lead Officer: Gareth Owens - Chief Officer - Governance 

Reporting Officer: Arwel Staples - Strategic Procurement Manager 
Aspirational Target:  
Progress Comment: During the Q4 reporting period, 2 procurement projects above £1m has  been procured and both have  Community Benefits included.  
 
In total 10 procurement projects above £1m have been procured during the full reporting year and all 10 projects contained Community Benefits as per the requirement under the 
Welsh Procurement Policy Statement. There is ongoing discussion taking place to determine how the Community Benefits on individual projects will be collated for tracking and 
performance monitoring. 
 
 
Last Updated: 20-Apr-2018 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 52



 
 

 

 

 

 

KPI Title 
Previous Year 

Actual 
Actual 

Performance 
Indicator 

Trend 

Target 
Performance 

RAG 

 

IP5.1.4.2M02 Percentage of community benefit clauses in new procurement 
contracts under £1M 

No Data 35.71 
   

 

 

 

   
 

100 
   

 

 

 

   
 

 

Lead Officer: Gareth Owens - Chief Officer - Governance 

Reporting Officer: Arwel Staples - Strategic Procurement Manager 
Aspirational Target:  
Progress Comment: The Council has developed a new Community Benefits Strategy which was approved by Cabinet in October 2017. This is accompanied by a new Community 
Benefits Delivery Plan template which will assist the service commissioners to identify and target relevant Community Benefits. In addition a new Commissioning Form requires 
commissioners to complete for all contracts above £25,000 and the completed form is scrutinised by the Corporate Procurement Service. During Quarter 4 14 projects under £1m were 
procured of which 5 projects included Community Benefits which represents 36% of the total contracts procured under £1m. Due to reporting difficulties we are not able to quantify 
figures prior to Quarter 4. C
[...]
 & Scrutiny Facilitator

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to determine the 
Forward Work programme of the Committee of which they are Members.  By 
reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme Members are able to 
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues.  A copy of the Forward Work 
Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which has been 
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward 
Work Programme for the Organisational Change Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair and 
Vice-Chair of the Committee be authorised to vary the Forward Work 
Programme between meetings, as the need arises. 

Page 59

Agenda Item 8



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number 
of sources.  Members can suggest topics for review by Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can 
be referred by the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County Council 
or Chief Officers.  Other possible items are identified from the Cabinet 
Work Programme and the Improvement Plan.

1.02 In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful for a ‘test of 
significance’ to be applied.  This can be achieved by asking a range of 
questions as follows:

1. Will the review contribute to the Council’s priorities and/or objectives?
2. Is it an area of major change or risk?
3. Are there issues of concern in performance?
4. Is there new Government guidance of legislation?
5. Is it prompted by the work carried out by Regulators/Internal Audit?

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 None as a result of this report.

3.00 CON
[...]
uary 2019
10.00 am

Forward Work Programme Consultation Margaret Parry-Jones

Monday 18th 
March 2019
10.00 am

Quarter 3 Council Plan 2018/19 Monitoring 
Report

Forward Work Programme

Monitoring and Assurance

Consultation

Ceri Shotton

Margaret Parry-Jones

Monday 13th May 
2019
10.00 am

Forward Work Programme Consultation Ceri Shotton

P
age 64



Organisational Change Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Forward Work Programme 2017/18

Items to be scheduled

Flintshire County Council’s Property Asset Rationalisation Programme

Monday 1st July 
2019
10.00 am

Quarter 4/Year-end Council Plan 2018/19 
Monitoring Report

Forward Work Programme

Monitoring and Assurance

Consultation

Ceri Shotton

Margaret Parry-Jones

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted - Not for Publication

Page 67

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted - Not for Publication

Page 71

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted - Not for Publication

Page 79

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted - Not for Publication

Page 81

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted - Not for Publication

Page 85

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Digital Customer Overview
	Appendix A - Digital Customer Presentation Slides
	Appendix B - Examples of Best Practice and Potential Areas of Efficiency

	7 Year-end Council Plan 2017/18 Monitoring Report
	Appendix 1 - Council Plan 2017/18 – Year-end Progress Report – Connected Council

	8 Forward Work Programme
	Appendix 1 - Draft Forward Work Programme

	9 Holywell Leisure Centre Community Asset Transfer
	Appendix A - Business Plan 2018/19 detailing progress in 2017/18 and plan for 2018/19
	Appendix B - Budget for 2018/19
	Appendix C1 - Club Programme
	Appendix C2 - Fitness Programme






Minutes of the meeting


ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
14 MAY 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Organisational Change Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Monday, 14th May, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor Dave Mackie (Chairman)
Councillors: Janet Axworthy, Marion Bateman, Sean Bibby, Geoff Collett, Ian 
Dunbar, Mared Eastwood, Dennis Hutchinson, Tudor Jones, Brian Lloyd, Mike 
Reece, Paul Shotton, and Andy Williams

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Ralph Small and David Wisinger 

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Billy Mullin, Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Management and Assets, Ian Roberts, Cabinet Member for Education and Youth, 
Chief Officer (Governance), IT Business Services Manager, Digital Solutions 
Manager, and Customer Service and Registration Manager.  

 Ben Welsh – Assistant Manager, Holywell Leisure Centre, and Magali Lovell-
Pascal – Treasurer, Holywell Leisure Centre, attended for minute number 9.    

IN ATTENDANCE: Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator and Democratic Services 
Officer

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

The Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator advised that it had been confirmed at 
the Annual Meeting of the County Council that the Chair of the Committee should 
come from the Independent Alliance Group.  As Councillor Dave Mackie had 
been appointed to this role by the Group, the Committee was asked to endorse 
the decision.

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Dave Mackie be confirmed as the Chair of the Committee.

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR

Councillor Ian Dunbar nominated Councillor Paul Shotton as Vice-Chair of 
the Committee and this was seconded by Councillor Dennis Hutchinson.

On being put to the vote Councillor Paul Shotton was appointed Vice-Chair 
of the Committee.
 
RESOLVED:

That Councillor Paul Shotton be appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee.  



3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

Councillor Tudor Jones declared a personal and prejudicial interest on agenda 
item 9 ‘Holywell Leisure Centre Community Asset Transfer’ as he was Chair of 
the Trustees of the leisure centre and landlord of the library and café.  He was 
also a signatory of the Service Level Agreement for use of the sports facilities at 
Ysgol Treffynnon.  Councillor Jones had been advised, prior to the meeting, that 
he could participate in the item as a contributor and respond to any questions but 
would withdraw from the room for the vote.  

4. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2018 were submitted.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

5. DIGITAL CUSTOMER OVERVIEW

The Chief Officer (Governance) advised that the Council had agreed a 
strategic approach to developing Customer Services and enhancing use of Digital 
Technology.  He introduced the report to outline the approach to delivering these 
strategies which focused on enabling customers to contact the Authority and use 
its services, where appropriate, through the use of digital technology.

The Chief Officer provided background information and referred to the 
main considerations, as detailed in the report.  He gave a presentation which 
covered the following main points:  

 the benefits of a ‘digital customer’ focus
 preview of the  customer portal
 developing the payment portal
 developing Live Chat
 key decisions – early 2018
 approach to efficiencies 
 resourcing
 our approach
 outline action plan

Councillor Marion Bateman asked if other authorities might be interested in 
purchasing the software produced by the Authority with backup support.  The IT 
Business Services Manager, advised that a number of authorities already had the 
digital technology to deliver services and explained that the Council was currently 
investing in developing online security.

Councillor Paul Shotton commented on the need for training on the use of 
the customer portal and asked if all Members could be invited, in small groups, to 
a demonstration on how the portal worked.  He said it was important for people 
who may not have access to information technology to have telephone access 
and cited elderly people as an example.  The IT Business Services Manager, 



acknowledged the point made and explained that work was being undertaken to 
inform residents in care homes of the services available.  

Councillor Tudor Jones commented on the need for ’good’ internet 
connection to be available in all areas and cited the lack of provision in some 
rural areas as an example.  He put forward a number of suggestions which could 
be linked into the customer portal and referred to information on public transport 
services as an example.  Councillor Jones also asked if a link could be provided 
to signpost customers to local town or community councils.    

The Chief Officer explained that improving connectivity was a target in the 
Digital Strategy and a key consideration in promoting economic growth in 
Flintshire.   He referred to the North Wales Economic Ambition Board’s bid to the 
UK national government for Full Local Fibre funding of £200m which would 
primarily benefit businesses in the region but also improve access for residents.  

Councillor Ian Dunbar commented on the need to provide face-to-face 
contact for people who wanted this and spoke of the valuable services provided 
by local Connect Centres.  In response to a query from Councillor Dunbar 
regarding online payment services the Chief Officer advised that it was intended 
to increase the range of services that residents could pay for online.  He spoke of 
the advantages and cost savings to be achieved through direct payments.

Councillor Brian Lloyd expressed concerns that the introduction of the 
digital customer portal might result in closure of the Connect Centres.  The Chief 
Officer gave an assurance that the portal was not intended to replace the 
services provided by the Connect Centres and there were no current plans for 
closures.   In response to a further question from Councillor Lloyd concerning the 
‘Live Chat’ service, the Chief Officer explained that the operators who addressed 
enquiries via ‘Live Chat’ also answered telephone enquiries.  He explained that 
the intention of ‘Live Chat’ was to assist people to use the portal.    

In response to a query from the Chair, the IT Business Services Manager, 
explained that security was a primary issue and said that people would be able to 
access their own account information via a secure link.  

RESOLVED:
 
(a) That the Committee support the approach to implementing both the Digital 

Strategy and Customer Strategy through a priority and focus on improving 
services for ‘Digital Customers’ as outlined within the report; and

(b) That the comments around how the use of the Customer Account could be 
maximised, be noted.

6. YEAR-END COUNCIL PLAN 2017/18 MONITORING REPORT

The Chief Officer (Governance) introduced the Year-end Council Plan 
Monitoring Report 2017/18.  He explained that the report presented the 
monitoring of progress for the Council Plan priority ‘Connected Council’ which 
was relevant to the Committee. 



The Chief Officer  provided background information and advised that the 
monitoring report for the 2017/18 Council Plan was a positive report, with 81% of 
activities being assessed as making good progress, and 69% likely to achieve the 
desired outcome.  Performance Indicators showed good progress with 84% 
meeting or near to period target.  Risks were also being successfully managed 
with the majority being assessed as moderate (67%) or minor (10%).  

The Chief Officer reported that the following performance indicator showed 
a red status for current performance against target for the Committee:

Priority:  Connected Council
Indicator: Percentage of community benefit clauses in new procurement 

contracts under £1M

The Chief Officer advised that no major risks had been identified and 
progress against the risks in the Council Plan were included in the appendix to 
the report.

Referring to the above indicator, Councillor Ian Dunbar asked for further 
information on the community benefits attributable to the 5 projects procured.  
The Chief Officer agreed to provide details to the Committee following the 
meeting.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

7. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator presented the current Forward Work 
Programme for consideration.  She drew attention to the items scheduled for the 
next meeting of the Committee to be held on 25 June, and asked Members to 
forward to her any suggestions for items they wished to be added to the 
Programme for the year ahead.   It was suggested that regular update reports for 
the Committee on Community Asset Transfer and Digital Strategy and Customer 
Strategy be added to the forward work programme.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme as submitted be approved; and 

(b) That the Facilitator in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings 
should this be necessary. 



8. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - TO 
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded for the remainder of the meeting for the 
following items by virtue of exempt information under paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

9. HOLYWELL LEISURE CENTRE COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER

Councillor Tudor Jones, Chairman of Holywell Leisure Centre, introduced 
a presentation which outlined the review of progress during the 2017/18 year and 
plans for 2018.  He provided background information and invited Ben Welsh – 
Assistant Manager, Holywell Leisure Centre, and Magali Lovell-Pascal – 
Treasurer, Holywell Leisure Centre, to report on the following key points:  

 Building a sustainable business
 Financial report: the story so far
 Financial year 2018-19 and beyond
 Social Media / Marketing
 Income

Members congratulated the Managers, Trustees, and employees on their 
hard work and impressive first year of operating as a Charitable Organisation.  
Following a suggestion by the Chair it was agreed that a letter would be sent to 
Holywell Leisure Centre to express the Committee’s appreciation.  

Members raised questions around seeking financial contribution from local 
town and community councils to the running cost of the Leisure Centre.  Further 
questions were raised regarding the opportunities to increase income from 
external sources, and energy efficient measures.       

The Chairman thanked Councillor Tudor Jones, Ben Welsh and Magali 
Lovell-Pascal for their presentation and for answering Member’s questions.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee congratulate the Managers, Trustees and Employees on 
their hard work and impressive first year of operating as a Charitable 
Organisation and wish Holywell Leisure Centre well for the future.

10. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or the public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 12.33 pm)

Chairman


